F-FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-31-2003

ET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

111-31-02

		1005	88713		10 31 0 3
	ssioner of Patents and	iains. i it	ase record the attac	d orig	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission T	ype	Conv	eyance Type		
⊠ New ~	50-18-03	□ As:	signment	□ Li	icense
Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	⊠ Se	curity Agreement		unc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date
Correction of I	PTO Error Frame #	☐ Me	rger	M	onth Day Year
Corrective Doo	cument Frame #	□ ch	ange of Name		
Conveying	Party(ies)	☐ Mar	k if additional names	s of con	veying parties attached  Execution Date
Name S	TANADYNE CORPORATION				Month Day Year 10 24 2003
Formerly					
☐ Individual ☐	General Partnership	Limite	d Partnership 🛛	Corp	oration $\square$ Association
☐ Other ☐	And Andrews				
☐ Citizenship/S	State of Incorporation/Orga	nization	State of Delawa	are	
Receiving	Party		☐ Mark if addition	al name	es of conveying parties attached
Name	GMAC COMMERCIAL FIN	IANCE L	LC, as Agent		• .
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	461 Fifth Avenue				
Address (line 2)	21st Floor				
Address (line 3)	New York		New York l	USA	10017
	City		State/Count	ry	Zip Code
☐ Individual ☐	General Partnership	Limite	d Partnership		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
□ Corporation	☐ Association				appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
_	d Liability Company				(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
☐ Citizenship/S	State of Incorporation/Orga	nization	State of Delaware	)	
31/2003 DBYRNE 000	00121 205620	FOR C	FFICE USE ONLY		
FC:8521 FC:8522	40.00 OP 375.00 OP	\			
	for this collection of information is est t and gathering the data needed to com Information Officer, Washington, D.C.				

Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Arians, Office of Management and Budget Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

247855-1

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002855 FRAME: 0372** 

F-FORM PTO-1619A
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

247855-1

#### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADFMARK

OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	IRADEMARK
Domestic Repre	esentative Name and Addres	SS Enter for the first Receivi	ng Party only.
Name	Mitchell M. Brand, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston	& Rosen, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue		
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169		
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent	Name and Address Ar	rea Code and Telephone Num	ber 212-661-9100
Name	Joseph Makseyn		
Address (line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston	a & Rosen, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue		
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	of the attached conveyance d	locument # 19
		the Registration Number (DO same property). EE ATTACHED	attached NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration
			Number(s)
Number of Prop	Derties  Enter the total number of p	properties involved.	16
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	<u> </u>	\$415.00
Method of Paymen Deposit Account (Enter for payment	by deposit account or if additional fees ra	an be charged to the account)	-
	·	count Number: #	Yes No
Statement and		ion to charge additional fees:	ies — NO —
	f my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i ment. Charges to deposit account are auti	horized, as indicated herein.	
Joseph Makse	yn	mmen	/0/30/03
Name of	Person Signing	Signature	Date

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS**

Trademark <u>D</u> ate	Registration Number	Registration
Date	Number	<u>Registration</u>
11/05/64	205,620	PENCIL NOZZLE In Class 23
02/27/87	646,914	FUEL SENTRY In Class 7
10/17/88	758,034	WINTER 1000 In Class 1
10/17/88	758,035	PERFORMANCE FORMULA In Class 1
10/21/88	758,921	FLEET TOUGH In Class 12
10/17/88	758,033	TIME TRAC In Class 9
11/07/88	762,152	FLEET STRENGTH In Class 1
11/13/89	838,474	STANADYNE In Class 12
11/13/89	73/838,471	STANADYNE In Class 7
03/25/86	814,938	STANADYNE
05/25/90	062,582	FUEL MANAGER In Class 12
11/20/98	75/592,417	S (Stylized) In Class 7

05/27/94	74/530,648	PERFORMANCE FORMULA JUNIOR in Class 1
12/06/95	75/028,439	LUBRICITY FORMULA In Class 1
01/30/96	75/050,325	RSN In Class 7
07/10/02	76/429,002	CPN In Class 7

103516 v.01

## TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement ("Agreement") dated as of October 24, 2003, by STANADYNE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), with its chief executive office at 92 Deerfield Road, Windsor, Connecticut 06095-4209 and GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 461 Fifth Avenue, 21st Floor, New York, New York 10017, as collateral agent and administrative agent (the "Agent") for the lenders (collectively, the "Lenders"), parties to the Loan Agreement referred to below.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor has adopted, used and is using, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, terms, designs and applications therefor described in Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Agent (herein, the "Secured Party") and Lenders have entered or are about to enter into certain financing arrangements with Debtor, Precision Engine Products Corp. and Stanadyne Automotive Holding Corp., pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Secured Party and Lenders may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor, and other agreements, documents and instruments referred to therein or at any time executed and/or delivered in connection therewith or related thereto, including, but not limited to, this Agreement (all of the foregoing, together with the Loan Agreement, and the "Other Documents" as defined in the Loan Agreement, as the same now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, being collectively referred to herein as the "Financing Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Secured Party and Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and to make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor pursuant thereto, Debtor has agreed to grant to Secured Party, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, certain collateral security as set forth herein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

#### 1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As collateral security for the payment in full of all of the Obligations (as hereinafter defined), Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and hereby

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

collaterally assigns to Secured Party, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders: (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: all of Debtor's trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks; all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all of Debtor's designs and general intangibles of a like nature; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including those trademarks, service marks, terms, designs and applications described in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"); (b) the goodwill of the Debtor's business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all of Debtor's customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Debtor against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or any licenses with respect thereto (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral").

#### 2. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

The security interest, lien and other interests granted to Secured Party, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, pursuant to this Agreement shall secure the payment in full of any and all loans, indebtedness, liabilities, obligations, covenants and duties of Debtor to Lenders and/or Secured Party, of every kind, nature and description arising under or relating to this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, or transactions hereunder or under any of the foregoing, including principal, interest, charges, fees, costs and expenses, however evidenced, whether as principal, surety, endorser, guarantor or otherwise, whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether after the commencement of any case with respect to Debtor or any guarantor under the United States Bankruptcy Code or any similar statute (including, without limitation, the payment of interest and other amounts which would accrue and become due but for the commencement of such case), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, joint or several, due or not due, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, secured or unsecured, original, renewed or extended and whether arising directly or acquired from others, and including, without limitation, each Lender's and Secured Party's charges, commissions, interest, expenses, costs and attorneys' fees chargeable to Debtor or any guarantor under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or the other Financing Agreements (all hereinafter referred to as "Obligations").

#### 3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

Debtor hereby represents and warrants to and covenants with Secured Party the following (all of such representations, warranties and covenants being continuing so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding):

(a) Debtor will pay and perform all of the Obligations according to their terms.

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

- (b) All of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Debtor owns the sole, full, and clear title thereto, and the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder. Debtor will, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral as valid, subsisting and registered service marks or registered trademarks, as the case may be, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications, except where the failure to do so would not have a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Loan Agreement). The Collateral is not subject to any liens, claims, mortgages, assignments, licenses, security interests, or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever, except: (i) the security interests granted hereunder, (ii) the security interests permitted under the Loan Agreement, and (iii) the licenses permitted under Section 3(e) below.
- (c) Debtor will not assign, sell, mortgage, lease, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant a security interest in or lien upon, encumber, grant an exclusive or non-exclusive license relating thereto, except as permitted herein, in the other Financing Agreements, or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral and except with respect to non-exclusive licenses granted to Affiliates (as defined in the Loan Agreement) of Debtor or in the ordinary course of its business, in each case without the prior written consent of Secured Party which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed a consent by Secured Party to any such action, except as such action is expressly permitted hereunder.
- (d) Debtor will, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested at any time by Secured Party to evidence, perfect, maintain, record, or enforce the security interest in the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Agreement. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to execute and file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral, signed only by Secured Party or as otherwise determined by Secured Party. Debtor further authorizes Secured Party to have this or any other similar security agreement filed with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other appropriate federal, state or government office.
- (e) As of the date hereof, Debtor does not have any Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States other than those described in Schedule A annexed hereto and has not granted any licenses with respect thereto other than as set forth in Schedule B hereto.
- (f) Debtor will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, execute and deliver to Secured Party five (5) originals of a Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit I annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Secured Party's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Secured Party hereunder.
- (g) Secured Party may, in its discretion, pay any amount or do any act which Debtor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as reasonably requested by

3

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

Secured Party to preserve, defend, protect, maintain, record, amend or enforce the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interest granted hereunder including but not limited to all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges and reasonable attorneys' fees. Debtor will be liable to Secured Party for any such payment, which payment shall be deemed an advance by Secured Party to Debtor, shall be payable on demand together with interest at the highest then applicable rate set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.

- (h) Within six (6) months of the filling any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States, any state therein, or any other country, Debtor shall promptly inform Secured Party of such action. If, after the date hereof, Debtor shall (i) obtain any Trademark, file any Trademark application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, or (ii) become the owner of any Trademark used in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, the provisions of Section 1 hereof shall automatically apply thereto. Upon request of Secured Party, Debtor shall execute and deliver to Secured Party any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be requested by Secured Party to evidence the security interests of Secured Party, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, in such Trademark.
- (i) Debtor has not abandoned any of the Trademarks and Debtor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby the Trademarks may become abandoned, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided or avoidable, except where such abandonment, invalidation, unenforceability or avoidance would not have a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Loan Agreement). Debtor shall notify Secured Party immediately if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or recording relating to the Trademarks may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, avoided, or avoidable.
- (j) Debtor will render any assistance reasonably necessary to Secured Party in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein or any other country to maintain such application and registration of the Trademarks as Debtor's exclusive property and to protect Secured Party's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- (k) Debtor will promptly notify Secured Party if Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any person of any term or design reasonably likely to cause confusion with any Trademark. If requested by Secured Party, Debtor, at Debtor's expense, shall join with Secured Party in such action as Secured Party, in its discretion, may deem advisable for the protection of Secured Party's interest in and to the Trademarks.

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

- (l) Debtor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from its use of the Trademarks and Debtor hereby indemnifies and holds Secured Party and each Lender harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including attorneys' fees) brought against or incurred by Lenders or Secured Party arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labelling, sale or advertisement of any such product by Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof). The foregoing indemnity shall survive payment of the Obligations, termination of this Agreement and termination or non-renewal of the Loan Agreement.
- (m) Debtor will promptly pay Secured Party for any and all costs and reasonable expenditures incurred by Secured Party, pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement or for the defense, protection, or enforcement of the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interests granted hereunder, including, but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges, travel expenses, and reasonable attorneys' fees. Such costs and reasonable expenditures shall be payable on demand, together with interest at the then highest applicable rate set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.

#### 4. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

All Obligations shall become immediately due and payable, without notice or demand, at the option of Secured Party, upon the occurrence of any one or more defaults or events of default under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or any other Financing Agreement to which Debtor is a party (each an "Event of Default" hereunder).

#### 5. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

At any time an Event of Default exists or has occurred and is continuing, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Secured Party, whether provided under law, this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, or otherwise, Secured Party shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Debtor, except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder:

- (a) Secured Party may make use of any Trademarks on a royalty-free basis for the sale of goods, completion of work in process or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Secured Party by Debtor or any subsidiary of Debtor.
- (b) Secured Party may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries.

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

- (c) Secured Party may assign, sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations except that if notice to Debtor of intended disposition of Collateral is required by law, the giving of five (5) business days notice in the manner set forth in Section 6(b) hereof shall be deemed reasonable notice thereof and Debtor waives any other notice with respect thereto. Secured Party and/or any Lender shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Secured Party shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Secured Party may, in its discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale, or disposition.
- (d) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to Section 5(c) hereof, Secured Party may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in Section 3(f) hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording, or registration. Debtor agrees to pay Secured Party on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, legal expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses.
- (e) Secured Party may first apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale, or other disposition of Collateral to the costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and all legal, travel and other expenses which may be incurred by Secured Party. Thereafter, Secured Party may apply any remaining proceeds to such of the Obligations as Secured Party may in its discretion determine. Debtor shall remain liable to Secured Party for any expenses or obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Debtor will pay Secured Party on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at a rate equal to the highest rate then payable on the Obligations.
- (f) Debtor shall supply to Secured Party or its designee, Debtor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.
- (g) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Secured Party to take any such action at any time. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies, whether provided under law, this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none is exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

#### 6. MISCELLANEOUS

(a) Any failure or delay by Secured Party to require strict performance by Debtor of any of the provisions, warranties, terms, and conditions contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall not affect Secured Party or Secured Party's right to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, and any waiver of any default shall not waive or affect any other default, whether prior or subsequent thereto, and whether of the same or of a different type. None of the

6

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

warranties, conditions, provisions, and terms contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument shall be deemed to have been waived by any act or knowledge of Secured Party, its agents, officers, or employees, but only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Secured Party and directed to Debtor, specifying such waiver.

(b) Any notice or other communication required or permitted pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed given (i) when personally delivered to any officer of the party to whom it is addressed, (ii) on the earlier of actual receipt thereof or five (5) days following posting thereof by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or (iii) upon actual receipt thereof when sent by a recognized overnight delivery service or (iv) upon actual receipt thereof when sent by telecopier to the number set forth below with telephone communication confirming receipt and subsequently confirmed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by recognized overnight delivery service to the address set forth below, in each case addressed to each party at its address set forth below or at such other address as has been furnished in writing by a party to the other by like notice:

(A) If to Secured Party GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC,

as Agent

461 Fifth Avenue, 21st Floor New York, New York 10017 Attention: Portfolio Manager

Telephone: 212 429-4755 Telecopier: 212 429-3980

(B) If to Debtor at: STANADYNE CORPORATION

92 Deerfield Road

Windsor, Connecticut 06095-4209 Attention: Stephen S. Langin Telephone No.: (860) 525-0821 Telecopy No.: (860) 683-4800

- (c) In the event that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement.
- (d) All references to Debtor, Lenders, and Secured Party herein shall include their respective successors and assigns permitted under the Loan Agreement. All references to the term "person" or "Person" herein shall mean any individual, sole proprietorship, limited partnership, general partnership, corporation (including a business trust), limited liability company, limited liability partnership, unincorporated association, joint stock corporation, trust, joint venture, association, organization or other entity or government or any agency or instrumentality or political subdivision thereof.
- (e) This Agreement shall be binding upon Debtor and its successors and assigns, and shall be to the benefit of the Secured Party and Lenders and their respective successors and assigns permitted under the Loan Agreement. No provision

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

hereof shall be modified, altered or limited except by a written instrument expressly referring to this Agreement signed by the party to be charged thereby.

- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applied to contracts to be performed wholly within the State of New York. Any judicial proceeding brought by or against Debtor with respect to any of the Obligations, this Agreement or any related agreement may be brought in any court of competent jurisdiction in the State of New York, United States of America, and, by execution and delivery of this Agreement, Debtor accepts for itself and in connection with the Collateral, generally and unconditionally, the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts, and irrevocably agrees to be bound by any judgment rendered thereby in connection with this Agreement. Debtor hereby waives personal service of any and all process upon it and consents that all such service of process may be made by registered mail (return receipt requested) directed to Debtor at its address set forth in Section 6(b), and service so made shall be deemed completed five (5) days after the same shall have been so deposited in the mails of the United States of America. Nothing herein shall affect the right to serve process in any manner permitted by law or shall limit the right of Secured Party or any Lender to bring proceedings against Debtor in the courts of any other jurisdiction. Debtor waives any objection to jurisdiction and venue of any action instituted hereunder and shall not assert any defense based on lack of jurisdiction or venue or based upon forum non conveniens. Any judicial proceeding by Debtor against Secured Party or any Lender involving, directly or indirectly, any matter or claim in any way arising out of, related to or connected with this Agreement or any related agreement, shall be brought only in a federal or state court located in the City of New York, State of New York.
- herewith contain the entire understanding between Debtor and Secured Party and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, if any, relating to the subject matter hereof. Any promises, representations, warranties or guarantees not herein contained (or contained in the Loan Agreement or the Financing Agreements) and hereinafter made shall have no force and effect unless in writing, signed by Debtor's and Secured Party's respective officers. Neither this Agreement nor any portion or provisions hereof may be changed, modified, amended, waived, supplemented, discharged, cancelled or terminated orally or by any course of dealing, or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing, signed by the party to be charged. Each Debtor acknowledges that it has been advised by counsel in connection with the execution of this Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and is not relying upon oral representations or statements inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- (h) EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT,

DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE, AND EACH PARTY HEREBY CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

STANADYNE CORPORATION

y: Juph Do

Title: VICE PresIDENT + CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC,

as Agent

By:

Title: Divector

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
As of this 247 day of October, 2003, before me personally came standard of Sta
Notary Public
MITCHELL M. BRAND  Motory Public, State of New York  No. 4832584  Qualified in Westchester County  Commission Expires March 30, 20
Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires March 30, 2010
STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
As of this 247 day of October, 2003, before me personally cam  Frank A. Chiovari, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is a Director of GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCIAL STANCE.
LLC, the limited liability company described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument: and that he signed his name thereto with the honsent of the members thereof

10

MITCHELL M. BRAND
Notary Public/ State of New York
No. 4832584
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires March 30, 2017

#### **SCHEDULE A**

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

	Registration	
Trademark	Number	Registration
Date		

[SEE ATTACHED]

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: 09/30/03 Stanadyne Corporation Report Of Trademark Cases, By Country \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ REFERENCE(S) - ACTUAL FILING ORIG GRNT DATE - EXPIRATN STATUS, MARK, ETC - DATE & NO - GRANT/RENWL NO - DATE -

United States ------STAN/T08/23/US 05/17/06 11/05/64 05/17/66 205,620 808,434 PENCIL NOZZLE In Class 23 Renewed 05/17/86 STAN/T11/7/US 02/27/87 09/22/87 09/22/07 646,914 1,458,241 FUEL SENTRY In Class 7

Date Format: MM/DD/YY.

Page 8

Stanadyne Corporation Report Of Trademark Case	s, By Country		09/30/03
	ACTUAL FILING DATE & NO -	ORIG GRNT DATE - GRANT/RENWL NO -	EXPIRATN DATE -
Use Statement Accepted	12/22/93		
STAN/T12/1/US	10/17/88 758,034	08/01/89 1,549,700	08/01/09
WINTER 1000 In Class 1 Use Statement Accepted	·		
STAN/T14/1/US	10/17/88 758,035	09/12/89 1,555,387	09/12/09
PERFORMANCE FORMULA In Use Statement Accepted	Class 1	2,000,00	
STAN/T16/12/US	10/21/88 758,921	09/05/89 1,554,608	09/05/09
FLEET TOUGH In Class 1 Use Statement Accepted	2	1,331,000	
STAN/T17/9/US	10/17/88 758,033	09/ <b>1</b> 9/89 1,556,626	09/19/09
TIME TRAC In Class 9 Use Statement Accepted		1,330,020	
STAN/T18/1/US	11/07/88 762,152	06/20/89 1,544,088	06/20/09
FLEET STRENGTH In Class Use Statement Accepted	ss 1	1,311,000	
STAN/T20/12/US	11/13/89 838,474	01/01/91 1,629,975	01/01/11
STANADYNE In Class 12 Renewed 01/01/01	030,111	1,025,510	
STAN/T20/7/US	11/13/89 73/838,471	11/13/90 1,622,066	11/13/10
STANADYNE In Class 7 Renewed 11/13/00	737030,471	1,022,000	
STAN/T20A/00/CA	03/25/86 814,938	09/25/87 332,257	09/25/17
STANADYNE Renewed 09/25/02	014,030	332,237	
STAN/T21/12/US	05/25/90 062,582	07/07/92 1,699,779	07/07/12
FUEL MANAGER In Class Renewed 07/07/02		1,050,110	
STAN/T22A/7/US	11/20/98	03/21/00	03/21/10
Date Format: MM/DD/YY.			Page 9

=======================================			========
Stanadyne Corporation Report Of Trademark Cases	s, By Country	Date:	09/30/03
	ACTUAL FILING DATE & NO -	ORIG GRNT DATE - GRANT/RENWL NO -	EXPIRATN DATE -
S (Stylized) In Class Granted 03/21/00	75/592,417 7	2,331,658	
	.05/27/94	07/18/95	07/18/05
PERFORMANCE FORMULA JUI Use Statement Accepted		1,905,211	
STAN/T25/1/US	12/06/95	05/06/97 2,060,155	05/06/07
LUBRICITY FORMULA In C. Use Statement Filed 02,		2,000,133	
STAN/T27/7/US	01/30/96 75/050,325	12/31/96 2,027,064	12/31/06
RSN In Class 7	•	2,021,004	
Use Statement Accepted	10/11/02		
STAN/T28/7/US	07/10/02 76/429,002	05/06/03 2,713,355	05/06/13
CPN In Class 7 Granted 05/06/03	•		

Excludes Cases with Termination Status Date before 09/30/03.

End of MT/AN Report.

Date Format: MM/DD/YY. Page 10

T = Termination Status.

### **SCHEDULE B**

**LICENSES** 

[NONE]

il Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

#### **EXHIBIT I**

# TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

## SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that STANADYNE CORPORATION ("Debtor"), having an office at 92 Deerfield Road, Windson Connecticut 06095-4209, hereby appoints and constitutes, GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, as collateral agent and administrative agent ("Secured Party"), and each of Secured Party's officers, its true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf of Debtor:
1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instrument of assignment, or other papers which Secured Party, in its discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all right, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any trademarks, service marks, and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to the foregoing.
2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in Subparagraph 1 hereof.
This Power of Attorney, being a power coupled with an interest, is made pursuant to a Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement between Debtor and Secured Party, dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until the termination of all "Financing Agreements" and indefeasible payment in full of all Debtor's "Obligations", as each such quoted term is defined in the Security Agreement.
October 24, 2003
STANADYNE CORPORATION
By:
Title:

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

COUNTY OF NEW YORK	) ss.: )
As of this	day of October, 2003, before me personally came, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say,
that he is a	of STANADYNE CORPORATION, the
corporation described in and	which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed
=	the Board of Directors of said corporation.
	- -
	NI-4 D-1-1'-
	Notary Public

#243634 v3 - Trademark Collateral Assignment & Security Agmt (Stanadyne)

**RECORDED: 10/31/2003** 

STATE OF NEW YORK )